Upon Completion, subject to compliance with applicable laws, the Listing Rules and the
memorandum and articles of association of the Company, the Vendor shall have the
right to nominate the appointment of one director to the Board provided that such
person (who shall be an individual) nominated by the Vendor to the Board shall not be
a person who:

(i) controls more than half of the voting power of the Vendor;

(ii) holds or owns more than half of the issued share capital of the Vendor;

(iii) controls the composition of the board of directors of the Vendor; or

(iv) is an associate (as defined in the Listing Rules) of any person referred to in (i) to
(iii) above.

The Target will provide in favour of the Company a share charge over 49% of the
issued share capital of MHPL.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and
(ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares upon
Completion is as follows:

  Immediately after the
   allotment and issue
 As at the date of Consideration Shares
Shareholders of this announcement upon Completion
	 No. of shares	 Approx. %	 No. of shares	 Approx. %

Trisonic International Limited
 (“Trisonic International”) and
 parties acting in concert (Notes) 1,006,754,000 48.52% 1,006,754,000 46.38%
The Vendor – – 95,890,410 4.42%
Other public shareholders 1,068,246,000 51.48% 1,068,246,000 49.20%

 2,075,000,000 100% 2,170,890,410 100%

Notes:

(1) As at the date of this announcement, Trisonic International was interested in 1,006,754,000 Shares.

The issued share capital of Trisonic International was owned as to 3% by Mr. Li Hesheng, 42.6%

by Mr. Wang Jin, 7.2% by Mr. Shi Yinjun, 7.2% by Mr. Zhang Yuangui, and 40% by Kingston

Grand Limited (“Kingston Grand”).

8

(2) Long Sino International Limited was interested in the entire issued share capital of Kingston

Grand.

(3) Mr. Zou Hua was interested in the entire issued share capital of Long Sino International Limited.

Ms. Jiang Hua was the spouse of Mr. Zou Hua.